IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

J. ANN SELZER, SELZER & COMPANY, DES MOINES REGISTER AND TRIBUNE COMPANY, and GANNETT CO., INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. CVCV068364

DEFENDANT GANNETT CO., INC.'S NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL

To: The Clerk of the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant Gannett Co., Inc. ("Defendant") on this date filed a Notice of Removal of this action under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332, 1441, and 1446, thereby removing this matter from the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County to the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Central Division. In accordance with the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), a copy of the Notice of Removal is attached to this Notice as <u>Exhibit A</u> and incorporated here by this reference, and this Court shall proceed no further in this matter unless it is remanded.

Dated: December 17, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

/s/ David Yoshimura David Yoshimura, AT0012422 *david.yoshimura@faegredrinker.com* 801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50309-8003 Telephone: (515) 248-9000 Facsimile: (515) 248-9010

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT GANNETT CO., INC.

Certificate of Service

The undersigned certifies that a true copy of **Defendant Gannett Co., Inc.'s Notice of Filing Notice of Removal** was served upon the attorney of record for each party to the aboveentitled cause through the Court's electronic filing system on December 17, 2024.

/s/ Paulette Ohnemus